

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
KYLE CONKLIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Iowa Court Of Appeals**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
JACK B. BJORNSTAD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BJORNSTAD LAW OFFICE  
832 Lake Street  
P.O. Box 305  
Spirit Lake, IA 51360  
(712) 336-2000  
(712) 336-0227 (fax)  
bjornstadlaw@mchsi.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. Iowa broke up Kyle’s natural family without a judicial determination of parental unfitness, as measured by “competence and care,” offending the Due Process Clause .....	16
A. Parental competence and ability to care for children are the determinative issues in an unfit parent determination .....	18
B. Iowa did not determine Kyle was an incompetent parent with an inability to care for his sons when it terminated his parental rights based on lack of father/son contact.....	21
C. Judicial determination of Kyle’s parental unfitness was necessary to satisfy due process .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. This Court would resolve the conflicting case law across the country concerning ICPC applicability to out-of-state parents by deciding the overarching issue that this case presents, namely, whether Iowa broke up Kyle’s natural family without a judicial determination of parental unfitness, as measured by “competence and care” ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	41
 APPENDIX	
August 22, 2012 Iowa Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	App. 1
March 27, 2012 Juvenile Court Order Terminating Parental Rights .....	App. 16
September 8, 2011 Iowa Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	App. 38
June 14, 2011 Child in Need of Assistance Review Hearing Order.....	App. 50
September 19, 2012 Iowa Supreme Court Order Denying Review.....	App. 60
September 20, 2012 Iowa Supreme Court Amended Order Denying Review .....	App. 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adoption of Warren</i> , 44 Mass. App. Ct. 620, 693 N.E.2d 1021 (1998) .....	35
<i>In the Matter of A.X.W.</i> , No. 299622, 2011 WL 2119626 (Mich. App. May 26, 2011) .....	36
<i>In re Alexis O.</i> , 157 N.H. 781, 959 A.2d 176 (2008).....	35
<i>Alsager v. District Court of Polk County</i> , 406 F.Supp. 10 (S.D. Iowa 1975) .....	12
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs. v. Huff</i> , 347 Ark. 553, 65 S.W.3d 880 (2002) .....	35
<i>Arizona Dep't of Economic Sec. v. Leonardo</i> , 200 Ariz. 74, 22 P.3d 513 (2001) .....	35
<i>In re C.B.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 294 (Cal. App. 2010) .....	36
<i>In re Chad</i> , 318 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 1982).....	13
<i>D.S.S. v. Clay County Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 755 So. 2d 584 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).....	35
<i>In re Dependency of DF-M</i> , 157 Wash. App. 179, 236 P.3d 961 (2010) .....	15, 36
<i>Green v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 864 A.2d 921 (Del. Supr. 2004) .....	35
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	16
<i>H.P. v. Dep't of Children and Families</i> , 838 So. 2d 583 (Fla. App. 2003).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re J.A.D.-F.</i> , 776 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa App. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re J.H.</i> , 156 Vt. 66, 587 A.2d 1009 (1991) .....	35
<i>K.D.G.L.B.P. v. Hinds County Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 771 So. 2d 907 (Miss. 2000) .....	35
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	12, 16
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 257 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 1977) .....	14
<i>In re M.U.-C.</i> , No. 08-0086, 2008 WL 2201210 (Iowa App. May 29, 2008) .....	36
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	10, 35, 36
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	12, 16
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Dep't of Clackamas County v. Smith</i> , 107 Or. App. 129, 811 P.2d 145 (1991).....	35
<i>State of New Jersey Div. of Youth &amp; Family Servs. v. K.F.</i> , 353 N.J. Super. 623, 803 A.2d 721 (2002).....	35
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa App. 1990).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 483 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa App. 1992).....	18
<i>Tara S. v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 1834, 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 315 (1993).....	35

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	2, 24, 26
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	2, 12, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Const. art. I, § 12 .....	2, 24, 26
Iowa Const. art. I, § 17 .....	2, 24, 26

## STATE STATUTES

Iowa Code § 720.4.....	7
Iowa Code § 708.7(4).....	7
Iowa Code § 232.116(1).....	13
Iowa Code § 232.116(1)(e).....	3, 20, 32, 39
Iowa Code § 232.158 .....	38
Iowa Code § 232.158(3)(d) .....	4, 8, 31
Iowa Code § 804.3.....	4, 24, 26
Nebraska Code § 43-1103 .....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.201(1)(d).....12

V. Sankaran, “Out of State and Out of Luck:  
The Treatment of Non-Custodial Parents  
Under the ICPC,” 25 Yale L. & Policy Rev. 63  
(2006).....*passim*
